

SECTION IV B

Listed on 06.11.2015

Court No. 5

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

Item No. 39

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS. 24689-24690 OF 2013

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1-2

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

Seema Rai Etc. ....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of Haryana & Anr. ....Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 26.07.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

" In view of the judgment rendered in Ashrafi and Others vs. State of Haryana and Others, reported in (2013) 5 SCC 527 which is relied upon by the petitioner, issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as well as on special leave petitions, returnable after four weeks."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued on 10.08.2013 by Registered A.D. Post to both the respondents.

The matters above mentioned were lastly listed before the Id. Registrar on 03.08.2015, when the following order was passed :-

" The office report indicates that although by order dated 13.4.2015 of this Court four weeks time, as last chance was given to the learned counsel for the petitioner to comply with the terms of the order dated 4.2.2015 of this Court, yet he has not done the needful within the period stipulated in the order. Viewed in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further future directions. Await orders. List thereafter."

It is submitted that Dr. Monika Gusain, Advocate has on 14.08.2015 filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance on behalf of both the respondents but he has not filed counter affidavit so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 3<sup>rd</sup> day of November, 2015.

Copy to :- Mr. Gagan Gupta, Adv.  
Dr. Monika Gusain, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Rajesh/H